

CHRISTOPHER P. BURKE, ESQ.
Nevada Bar I.D. No. 4093
218 S. Maryland Pkwy
Las Vegas, NV 89101
Tel: 702-385-7987
Email: atty@cburke.lvcoxmail.com
*Attorney for Amicus Curiae National Association of Consumer
Bankruptcy Attorneys*

DANIEL MOSTELLER
CENTER FOR RESPONSIBLE LENDING
910 17th Street, NW, Suite 500
Washington, DC 20006
Tel: 202-349-1850
Email: daniel.mosteller@responsiblelending.org
Attorney for Amicus Curiae Center for Responsible Lending

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF NEVADA

| | |
|--|---------------------------------------|
| In re: | Bankruptcy Case No. BK-S-07-16645-LBR |
| LISA MARIE CHONG, | Appellate Ref. No.: 09-00010 |
| Debtor. | |
| MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC., | Case No. 2:09-cv-0661-KJD-LRL |
| Appellant, | |
| v. | |
| LISA MARIE CHONG, | |
| Appellee. | |

| | |
|--|--|
| <p>In re:</p> <p>JOSHUA SCOTT MITCHELL and STEPHANIE JIDITH MITCHELL a/k/a STEPHANIE JUDITH CABRAL,</p> <p style="text-align: center;">Debtors.</p> | <p>Bankruptcy Case No. BK-S-07-16226-LBR</p> <p>Appellate Ref. No.: 09-00018</p> |
| <p>MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC.,</p> <p style="text-align: center;">Appellant,</p> <p>v.</p> <p>JOSHUA SCOTT MITCHELL and STEPHANIE JIDITH MITCHELL a/k/a STEPHANIE JUDITH CABRAL,</p> <p style="text-align: center;">Appellees.</p> | <p>Case No. 2:09-cv-0668-JCM-RJJ</p> |
| <p>In re:</p> <p>BARRY ALLEN TRAYNOR and LARALEE M. TRAYNOR,</p> <p style="text-align: center;">Debtors.</p> | <p>Bankruptcy Case No. BK-S-07-18851-LBR</p> <p>Appellate Ref. No.: 09-00016</p> |
| <p>MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC.,</p> <p style="text-align: center;">Appellant,</p> <p>v.</p> <p>BARRY ALLEN TRAYNOR and LARALEE M. TRAYNOR,</p> <p style="text-align: center;">Appellees.</p> | <p>Case No. 2:09-cv-0669-LDG-PAL</p> |

| | |
|---|--|
| <p>In re:</p> <p>SHEILA MEDINA a/k/a SHEILA GOGGIN,</p> <p style="text-align: center;">Debtor.</p> | <p>Bankruptcy Case No. BK-S-08-12206-BAM</p> <p>Appellate Ref. No.: 09-00017</p> |
| <p>MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC.,</p> <p style="text-align: center;">Appellant,</p> <p>v.</p> <p>SHEILA MEDINA a/k/a SHEILA GOGGIN,</p> <p style="text-align: center;">Appellee</p> | <p>Case No. 2:09-cv-0670-KJD-GWF</p> |
| <p>In re:</p> <p>ROBERT THOMAS ATKERSON and DAWN NICOLE ATKERSON,</p> <p style="text-align: center;">Debtor.</p> | <p>Bankruptcy Case No. BK-S-08-11608-BAM</p> <p>Appellate Ref. No.: 09-00011</p> |

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT1

ARGUMENT.....2

I. MERS DOES NOT EFFECTIVELY REFUTE ITS HARM TO HOMEOWNERS. .2

**II. MERS MAKES NO ATTEMPT TO DEMONSTRATE THE FINANCIAL
INTEREST NECESSARY FOR STANDING AND REAL-PARTY-IN-INTEREST
STATUS.....5**

**III. MERS FAILS TO DEMONSTRATE IT IS A LEGITIMATE HOLDER OF THE
DART AND ZEIGLER NOTES.....7**

CONCLUSION10

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Croce v. Trinity Mortgage Assurance Corp., No 2:08-CV-01612-KJD-PAL, 2009 WL 3172119 (D. Nev. Sept. 28, 2009)6, 7

Heath v. Am. Express Travel Related Serv. Co. (In re Heath), 331 B.R. 424 (9th Cir. B.A.P. 2005)8

In re Hill, No. 08-16161, 2009 WL 1956174 (Bankr. D. Ariz. July 6, 2009)6

Jackson v. Mortgage Elec. Registration Sys., 770 N.W.2d 487 (Minn. 2009)2

Landmark Nat’l Bank v. Kesler, __ P.3d __, 2009 WL 2633640 (Kan. Aug. 28, 2009)3, 7

MERSCORP, Inc. v. Romaine, 861 N.E.2d 81 (N.Y. 2006)2, 4

Summers v. Earth Island Inst., 129 S. Ct. 1142 (2009)5

In re Tainan, 48 B.R. 250 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 1985)7

In re Wilhelm, 407 B.R. 392 (Bankr. D. Idaho 2009)9

Statutes

L.R. Bankr. P. 4001(a)(3)5

Helping Families Save Their Homes Act of 2009, Pub. L. No. 111-22, § 404, 123 Stat. 1632, 1658 (codified at 15 U.S.C. § 1641(g)(1))3

Nev. Rev. Stat. § 104.3201(1)9

Other Authorities

Congressional Oversight Panel, *October Oversight Report: An Assessment of Foreclosure Mitigation Efforts After Six Months* (2009), available at <http://cop.senate.gov/documents/cop-100909-report.pdf>4

Mike McIntire, *Murky Middleman*, N.Y. Times, Apr. 24, 2009, at B14

Gretchen Morgenson, *The Mortgage Machine Backfires*, N.Y. Times, Sept. 27, 2009, at BU14

Christopher L. Peterson, *Foreclosure, Subprime Mortgage Lending, and the Mortgage Electronic Registration System* (Sept. 7, 2009), available at <http://ssrn.com/abstract-1469749>10

U.S. Dep't of Hous. & Urban Dev., Tips for Avoiding Foreclosure,
<http://www.hud.gov/foreclosure/foreclosuret看ps.cfm> (last visited Oct. 13, 2009)4
